efg

LONDON BOROUGH OF SUTTON
ENVIRONMENT AND NEIGHBOURHOOD COMMITTEE
THURSDAY, 18TH JUNE, 2015

7.30 pm at the
Civic Offices, St Nicholas Way, Sutton SM1 1EA

To all members of the Environment and Neighbourhood Committee:Chair:
Vice-Chair
Councillors:
Ex Officio
Substitutes:

Councillor Jill Whitehead
Councillor Nighat Piracha
Manuel Abellan, Adrian Davey, Richard Marston, Patrick McManus,
Steve Penneck, Tony Shields, Paul Wingfield and Hanna Zuchowska
Councillor Ruth Dombey
Councillors Jean Crossby, Tim Crowley, Neil Garratt, Miguel Javelot
and Joyce Melican

Note
This is a Council meeting held in public. Additional representations are at the
invitation of the Chair of the Committee. If you are a relevant organisation and you
wish to submit representations on a proposal contained within the reports to this
agenda please submit a request via Committee Services three working days before
the meeting date.
This meeting will be recorded and made available on the Council’s web site.
Niall Bolger
Chief Executive
Civic Offices
St Nicholas Way
SUTTON
SM1 1EA
9 June 2015

Enquiries to: Victoria Lower, Senior Business Support Officer (Democratic Services).
tel: 020 8770 4640 Email: victoria.lower@sutton.gov.uk

Copies of reports are available in large print on request

PLEASE NOTE: Any decision taken at this meeting does not become definitive until
10am on the third working day after the day of the meeting. Any four members of the
Council may notify the Chief Executive by then if they require a decision to be
reviewed by the full Council at its next meeting on 13 July 2015. Please contact the
Committee Services Officer named on the Agenda frontsheet for further information.

AGENDA

1.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2.

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS

3.

MINUTES OF LAST MEETING (Pages 3 - 6)
To approve as a correct record of the meeting on 19 March 2015.

4.

SUSTAINABILITY SERVICE REVIEW (Pages 7 - 28)
This report provides a review of the current offer and options for the future
scope and strategic direction of the council’s sustainability approach.

5.

FUTURE PROVISION OF THE NEIGHBOURHOOD RECYCLING CENTRES
(Pages 29 - 34)
The Council has implemented significant improvements over recent years to
the kerbside recycling service which means that residents are now able to
recycle mixed dry recyclables at home. This report therefore considers the
options for the future provision of the Neighbourhood Recycling Centres
(NRCs), with a recommendation to remove the mixed recycling banks from the
sites.

6.

SUTTON'S LOCAL FLOOD RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY - ADOPTION
AND PUBLICATION PROPOSALS (Pages 35 - 64)
The Sutton Local Flood Risk Management Strategy outlines our priorities and
provides a delivery plan to manage risk over the next six years. Our action plan
will feed into the Environment Agency’s Thames Flood Risk Management Plan
(set for publication in 2015).

2

7.

RELEASE OF CAPITAL FUNDING FOR HIGHWAYS MAINTENANCE
PROGRAMME 2015/16 AND UPDATE ON PROCUREMENT OF HIGHWAYS
AND LIGHTING CONTRACTS (Pages 65 - 74)
The Planned Carriageway and Footway Maintenance Works Programme is
drawn up to address the more important maintenance requirements of roads in
the Borough through a prioritisation process and this report seeks approval to
incur capital expenditure for the roll out of the programme in 2015/16. The
report also updates on progress regarding the re-procurement of the highways
and street lighting contracts and the basis of the agreed extension of these
existing contracts, as agreed at the January Environment and Neighbourhoods
Committee.

8.

BUSINESS CASE FOR SHARING A) HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC
MANAGEMENT AND B) REGULATORY SERVICES WITH THE ROYAL
BOROUGH OF KINGSTON (Pages 75 - 84)
This report summarises the business case and the rationale for shared
services for highways, traffic management and regulatory services between
Sutton and Kingston and the reorganisation of these services into an integrated
structure.

9.

BELMONT CPZ REVIEW (Pages 85 - 86)

[...]
owledge of the relevant facts, would reasonably regard as so significant that it is
likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest then you should declare the
interest and withdraw from the room or chamber where the meeting is being held
whilst that business is considered.
Further information on these matters can be found in the Council's Code of Conduct
and Constitution. If you are in any doubt as to whether you have an interest you
should seek advice before the committee meeting from Alexa Coates.
If, during the course of the committee meeting, you consider you may have an
interest you should always declare it.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3

Environment and Neighbourhood Committee
19 March 2015

ENVIRONMENT AND NEIGHBOURHOOD COMMITTEE
19 March 2015 at 7.30 pm
MEMBERS:
(*Absent)

Councillor Jill Whitehead (Chair), Councillor Nighat Piracha (Vice
Chair) and Councillors Kevin Burke, *Colin Hall, Patrick
McManus, Steve Penneck, *Hamish Pollock, Tony Shields, Paul
Wingfield and Hanna Zuchowska.

ATTENDED AS Councillor Manuel Abellan
SUBSTITUTE:
32.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATIONS OF SUBSTITUTES

Apologies were received from Councillors Colin Hall and Hamish Pollock.
Councillor Manuel Abellan substituted in Councillor Colin Hall’s place.
33.

MINUTES

Minutes of the meeting held on 15 January 2015 were agreed as a correct record
and signed by the Chair.
34.

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS

Councillor Steve Penneck declared an interest in Item 6 (Award of preferred bidder
status for the provision of Household Reuse and Recycling Centre at Kimpton Park
Way through the South London Waste Partnership) as his daughter works for the
South London Waste Partnership.
35.

ROADS TASK FORCE - UPDATE

The Committee considered a report on the Mayor of London’s Roads Task Force
(RTF) review which proposed a new roads classification system. Transport for
London (TfL) had advised all London Boroughs to start work on classifying their
highway network according to the RTF nine st
[...]
site was not being used for
unauthorised commercial waste. However, if it was found that a business case could
be established to take commercial waste at the site, then this would be considered in
the future.

3

Agenda Item 3

Page 6

Environment and Neighbourhood Committee
19 March 2015

Resolved:
1. That the award of preferred bidder status be given to Veolia ES (UK) Limited
for the provision of the Household Reuse and Recycling Centre at Kimpton
Park Way for a period of seven years with the option to extend for a further
seven years. This follows the recommendation from the Joint Waste
Committee on 17 February 2015.
2. That SITA UK Limited be appointed as the Reserve Bidder, following the
recommendation from the Joint Waste Committee on 17 February 2015
3. That following fine tuning discussions with the preferred bidder, delegated
authority to the Strategic Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods, in
consultation with the Chair of Environment and Neighbourhood Committee to
authorise the London Borough of Croydon to award the contract to Veolia ES
(UK) Limited be approved.
The meeting ended at 9.00 pm
Chair:
Date:

4

Page 7

Report to:
Report title:
Report from:
Ward/Areas affected:
Chair of Committee/Lead
Member:
Author(s)/Contact
Number(s):
Corporate Plan Priorities:
Open/Exempt:
Signed:

Agenda Item 4

Environment and Neighbourhood
Committee
Sustainability Service Review

Date: 18 June 2015

Mary Morrissey, Strategic Director of Environment, Housing and
Regeneration
Borough Wide
Councillor Jill Whitehead
Andrea Crump, Sustainability Manager, 020 8770 6379
Eleanor Purser, Executive Head of Development, Planning and
Sustainability, 020 8770 6038
 A Green Council
 A Smart Council
Open
Date:

22 May 2015

1.

Summary

1.1

The administration has a strong and enduring commitment to proactive action on advancing the
sustainability agenda. This is manifest in the council’s Corporate Plan 2014/15 – 2017/18 which
includes the objective for Sutton to be London’s most sustainable suburb, and includes the
delivery of the One Planet Sutton targets as a priority action. The council nonetheless needs to
review its sustainability strategy in light of the requirement to save £40m over the next 4 years.

1.2

This report provides a review of the current offer and options for the future scope and strategic
direction of the council’s sustainability approach. The recommended option ensures the council
can re-endorse its sustainability vision to deliver a sustainable Sutton where:









1.3

Community owned renewable energy schemes are commonplace,
A district heating network provides cheaper, cleaner heat,
Energy saving behavioural change is driven by grass roots action
Sustainable transport is at the heart of our growth aspirations
Waste sent to landfill is drastically reduced
Communities are involved in food growing and a locally grown food brand is available in
shops
Improvements to habitats and green spaces mean an improved environment for residents
and nature
The council will be open and accountable for action on environmental performance and will
demonstrate leadership amongst its peers.

To support this the paper sets out organisational recommendations which streamlines the One
Planet Sutton targets to focus limited budgets where they can achieve innovation and cost
saving benefits to the Council, its partners and residents e.g. community owned renewable

Agenda Item 4

Page 8

energy schemes. It recommends that resourcing for environmental risk management is focused
on the areas of greatest legal and compliance risk rather than through the Eco-Management
and Audit Scheme (EMAS) audit regime.
2.

Recommendations

2.1

Endorsement of Option A as delivery model for the future structure and strategic direction of the
sustainability team and the One Planet Sutton (OPS) programme.

2.2

Endorsement of the technical amendments to the OPS targets.

2.3

Agree priority OPS targets which will receive proactive monitoring and support from the
sustainability team.

2.4

Delegation of future minor amendments to OPS targets to the OPS board, in consultation with
the Chair of the Environment and Neighbourhoods Committee.

2.5

Endorsement of the withdrawal from EMAS by Sutton council, and subsequent replacement by
service-led responsibility for environmental risk management.

3.

Background

3.1

The council committed to One Planet Living in 2009, creating a set of challenging sustainability
targets up to 2050. One Planet Living is an approach developed by Bioregional which aims to
enable people to live happy, healthy lives within the natural limits of the planet. Sutton council’s
commitment to adopt the ten principles of One Planet Living for the borough is known as One
Planet Sutton. As an accredited partner the council must commit to a set of Common
International Targets (CITs) and make continual progress across all themes, but the number of
local targets adopted is discretionary.

3.2

In October 2013 a revised set of over 70 targets across 5 core themes were adopted following
approval by Environment and Neighbourhoods Committee. The targets identify 2017, 2025 and
2050 ambitions. It was noted that a number of targets were dependent on resources. OPS
targets were integrated into the Eco-Management and Audit Scheme (EMAS) so that all targets
were monitored through an annual audit by external assessors.

3.3

Interim progress on targets is overseen by the Sustainability Team and monitored by an OPS
board which comprises senior officers from across the Council.

3.4

The annual budget of the Sustainability Team in 2014/15 was £180,700 (excluding central
support costs). A summary of current service provision is provided in Appendix A.

3.5

Progress towards targets during 2013-14 was published within the OPS Progress Report
(http://www.sutton.gov.uk/downloads/file/1163/ops_progress_report_141201) in December
2014. Key achievements include a 10% reduction in CO2 from council buildings since 2010-11,
a 5.
[...]
t Council
Open
Date: 2 June 2015

1.

Summary

1.1

The Council has implemented significant improvements over recent years to the kerbside
recycling service which means that residents are now able to recycle mixed dry recyclables at
home. This report therefore considers the options for the future provision of the Neighbourhood
Recycling Centres (NRCs), with a recommendation to remove the mixed recycling banks from
the sites.

2.

Recommendations
The Environment and Neighbourhood Committee is recommended to:

2.1

Remove the Council’s mixed dry recycling banks from all NRCs, retaining the banks for
materials that cannot be recycled at home.

3.

Background

3.1

During the “Smarter Services” review of Sutton’s Waste Management service, the Executive
made the decision to review the provision of NRC’s on an individual basis in areas where
people now have adequate arrangements at their own homes.

3.2

There are 24 NRC’s in Sutton with 16 of these providing mixed dry recycling banks that
residents can use to recycle the same materials that they can recycle at home. At the other 8
NRC sites there are banks for materials that cannot be recycled at home such as textiles,
shoes, books, DVD’s and CD’s. Appendix A provides a map of all NRCs.

3.3

Sutton residents receive a comprehensive recycling service from their home reducing the need
for residents to use NRCs. All households have green bins for mixed dry recycling and blocks of
flats have communal recycling bins. Flats above shops are offered green bins where there is
space and recycling sacks when there is no space available.

4.

Progress on NRC Reviews

4.1

The review process involved surveying NRC users, residents that live in the areas surrounding
the NRC’s, and monitoring complaints and flytipping incidences. The findings were taken to the
relevant local committee who made the final decision about the future provision of a specific

Agenda Item 5

Page 30

NRC. The surveys confirmed that the majority of residents surveyed had mixed dry recycling
facilities at home. Generally the findings showed that the NRC’s:






Were frequently contaminated with materials such as polystyrene, rubble and food waste
Being abused by businesses that are legally required to have their own waste arrangements
Often had bins that were overflowing (due to abuse)
Were used by residents and businesses that do not live in the borough
Were used occasionally by residents to recycle materials they could not recycle from home

4.2

Since 2013, all of the local committees have considered at least one NRC review and taken the
decision to remove the mixed dry recycling banks but to retain the textiles and book banks.
During this period 11 NRC reviews took place and resulted in the removal of mixed dry recycling
banks from 10 NRC’s.

4.3

The Mount NRC is the only site to be reviewed where no changes have been made and this
was subject to further consultation with the residents.

4.4

Where the mixed dry recycling bins have been removed the land has been transformed back
into its former use. Feedback received indicates that there has been an improvement in terms of
the way these sites look.

4.5

At the NRC’s where mixed dry recycling banks were removed there was a reduction in flytipping
incidences from 15 in 2013 to 5 in 2014. However at the remaining NRCs the number of
flytipping incidences increased over the same time period (104 to 142 incidences).

4.6

Whilst the number of NRC’s with facilities for mixed dry recycling has reduced over the last two
years, our recycling rate has remained the same at 37%. Therefore, the provision of mixed dry
recycling bank NRC’s across Sutton has little impact on our recycling rate.

4.7

The banks for materials that cannot be recycled from home continue to be used by local
residents. About 100 tonnes of textiles and shoes and 50 tonnes of books, DVD’s and CD’s
were taken by residents were deposited in these banks and recycled in 2014/15.
Increasing Recycling from Home
[...]
n prepared for publication.

1.2

The Sutton Local Flood Risk Management Strategy outlines our priorities and provides a
delivery plan to manage risk over the next six years. Our action plan will feed into the
Environment Agency’s Thames Flood Risk Management Plan (set for publication in 2015).

2.

Recommendations
The Environment and Neighbourhood Committee is recommended to:

2.1

Agree the amended final Local Flood Risk Management Strategy for publication following
recent public consultation.

3.
3.1

Background
Following the severe floods across the UK in 2007, the Government commissioned Sir
Michael Pitt to undertake a review. The outcome of this, ‘Learning Lessons from the 2007
Floods’ outlined the need for changes in the way England adapts to the increased risk of
flooding and the roles different organisations have to deliver this function. The
recommendations made within the review were taken forward to form the Flood Risk
Regulations 2009 (FRR) and the Flood and Water Management Act 2010 (FWMA).

3.2

Sutton Council is designated a Lead Local Flood Authority and is required to prepare a Flood
Risk Management Plan and Sutton Council is to develop, maintain, apply and monitor a
strategy for local flood risk management within the borough by December 2015.

3.3

The Environment Agency (EA) is also required to prepare a wider Plan and in order to
prevent duplication invited Sutton to produce an individual plan. The objectives and
subsequent measures and actions developed in the Sutton’s strategy were fed into the EA’s
plan. The EA consulted on the plan between 10 October 2014 and the 31 January 2015 and
had asked that Sutton run our Strategy consultation in parallel with these dates.

Agenda Item 6

Page 36

3.4

It was agreed by Environment and Neighbourhood Committee on the 4 September 2014 to
proceed to consultation and report back to this Committee to agree the final Strategy in time
for publication in December 2015.

4.

Issues
Consultation
Sutton Council’s
[...]
ocurement of highways and lighting contracts
Mary Morrissey, Strategic Director – Environment, Housing and
Regeneration
Borough Wide
Councillor Jill Whitehead
Davina Millership, Interim Head of Highways and Transport
Tel. 020 8770 6657
A Fair Council – Building safe, strong and healthy communities, A
Green Council and A Smarter Council.
Open
Date: 22 May 2015

1.
1.1

Summary
The Planned Carriageway and Footway Maintenance Works Programme is drawn up to
address the more important maintenance requirements of roads in the Borough through a
prioritisation process and this report seeks approval to incur capital expenditure for the roll
out of the programme in 2015/16.

1.2

The report also updates on progress regarding the re-procurement of the highways and
street lighting contracts and the basis of the agreed extension of these existing contracts, as
agreed at the January Environment and Neighbourhoods Committee.

2.

Recommendations
The Environment and Neighbourhood Committee is recommended to:

2.1

Agree to incur capital expenditure for the 2015/16 Planned Carriageway and Footway
Maintenance Programmes as outlined in 2012-2016 Capital Programme.

3.
3.1

Background
A planned highway maintenance programme is drawn up each year for carriageways and
footways.

3.2

All carriageways are prioritised using an agreed weighting assessment, which takes account
of:
 the overall condition
 amount of revenue spend per road
 whether they are bus routes/cycle routes
 if there are any other schemes programmed to take place
 usage/location
 Feedback on condition from Councillors/members of the public.

3.3

Within this criterion, carriageways are given slightly higher weightings if they are requested
by members, part of a cycle route, in poor condition or close to a high amenity area.

Agenda Item 7

Page 66

3.4

Maintenance works on footways are prioritised using an equal weighting assessment based
on:
 overall condition,
 whether it is on a bus route
 Proximity to high amenity a
[...]
 monthly target by more
than 0.5 days - BV215a (See KPI 4)
Failure to carry out night scout in accordance with programme
Failure to give less than one working day’s notice of inability of
required persons to attend programmed meeting
Failure to provide Weekly Summary (See Clause A4.7)
Failure to provide Daily Whereabouts - above 2 a month. (See
Clause A4.8)
Failure to rectify a minor fault within 3 working days – above 5 a
month
Failure to complete a Task Order within stated or agreed time limits
Failure to complete: a Routine Inspection, Cleaning, Bulk Lamp
Changing or an Electrical Testing and Inspection programme

2

Low Service
Damage
£100 per
failure
£500 per
month
£250 per
failure
£100 per
failure
£100 per
failure
£50 per
failure
£20 per
failure
£20 per
failure
£100 per
programme
per month

Page 75

Agenda Item 8

Report to:

Environment and Neighbourhood
Committee

Report title:

Business case for sharing a) Highways and Traffic Management and
b) Regulatory Services with the Royal Borough of Kingston
Mary Morrissey – Strategic Director of Environment, Housing and
Regeneration
Borough-wide
Councillor Jill Whitehead
Matt Clubb, Acting Executive Head of Environmental Commissioning
020 8770 6116

Report from:
Ward/Areas affected:
Chair of Committee
Author /Contact
Number(s):

Date: 18 June 2015

Warren Shadbolt, Executive Head of Safer and Stronger Communities
020 8770 0605
Corporate Plan Priorities:
Open/Exempt:

 A Fair Council
 A Smart Council
Open

Signed:

Date:

4 June 2015

1.

Summary

1.1

This report summarises the business case and the rationale for shared services for highways,
traffic management and regulatory services between Sutton and Kingston and the
reorganisation of these services into an integrated structure.

1.2

The report recommends the implementation of a shared service which will
o
o
o

maintain the current service performance and satisfaction levels
provide a more resilient service model, which is flexible and able to respond to future
changes
achieve savings

1.3

Finally this report will outline potential savings associated with the changes and proposed
timetable for implementation.

2.

Recommendations

That the Environment and Neighbourhoods Committee:
2.1

Agree the business case for sharing services for highways, traffic management and regulatory
services with the Royal Borough of Kingston, subject to the Member agreement in both
Councils.

2.2

Agree the proposed timetable for the implementation as detailed at paragraph 4.13 of this
report.

Page 76

Agenda Item 8

2.3 Delegate authority to the Strategic Director of Environment, Housing and Regeneration to
develop and agree proposals, subject to formal consultation with staff and trade unions.
3.

Background

3.1

Sutton and Kingston have had discussions regarding the potential for a shared service
arrangement for Highways and Regulatory services since 2013. These preliminary discussions
resulted in a strategic business case being approved at Environment & Neighbourhoods
Committee in January 2014. This business case identified the benefits of working in
collaboration in these areas and suggested that a final business case be prepared for
September 2014 which would
o
o
o

Validate the findings of the Strategic Business Case
Develop a road map for the transition and service integration
Design a Target operating model and functional structures.

3.2

As a result of a realignment of their strategic partnering, Kingston explored opportunities with
other London Boroughs around sharing services during 2014. This exploration by Kingston
delayed the progress of the final business case and Sutton sought to re-structure its existing
Highways services with progress being made on this. In early 2015 Kingston informed Sutton of
their intent to continue to pursue shared service arrangements for these services with Sutton. A
Memorandum of Understanding was agreed and a project team re-established.

4.

Issues
Business Case development

4.1

A review of the
[...]
es

Advice to
Members

Agenda Item 8

Page 84
Appendix 2 – proposed shared savings

2015/16

2016/17

2017/18

£000s

£000s

£000s

Integrated Organisation Structure

(110)

(650)

(650)

Improved Working Practices

-

-

(130)

Total Revenue Savings (Ongoing)

(110)

(650)

(780)

Redundancy

200

50

50

Transition Staff

60

190

-

Pension Transfer Costs

10

-

-

Total One-Off Revenue Costs

270

240

50

ICT Investment (capital)

-

150

150

Total Net Saving

160

(260)

(580)

Saving

One Off Costs

Page 85

Report to:

Agenda Item 9

Report title:

Environment and Neighbourhoods
Committee
Belmont CPZ Review

Report from:

Warren Shadbolt, Executive Head of Safer and Stronger Communities

Ward/Areas affected:

Belmont and Sutton South

Chair of Committee/Lead
Member:
Author(s)/Contact
Number(s):
Corporate Plan Priorities:
Open/Exempt:

Councillor Jill Whitehead

Signed:

Date: 18 June 2015

Ian Kershaw, Head of Planning and Performance
020 8649 0684
 A Green Council
Open
Date:

22 May 2015

1.

Summary

1.1

This report reviews the Belmont CPZ one year after the implementation of new hours of
operation and changes to Blue Badge entitlement that brought it into line with similar zones
across London.

2.

Recommendations

2.1

Environment and Neighbourhoods Committee is asked to note the successful implementation of
the controls and agree that no further changes or reviews are necessary for this zone, separate
from any wider review of zones across the Borough.

3.

Background

3.1

At its meeting on the 23 January 2014 the Committee confirmed its previous decision to review
the Belmont CPZ one year after new operational controls were introduced. Changes had been
to reduce the hours of operation and to remove the ability of Blue Badge holders to park other
than in designated bays. This brought the CPZ into line with normal practice for such zones
across London. Changes came into effect in March 2014.

3.2

CPZs are created to manage competing demand for parkin

Minutes of the meeting

Environment and Neighbourhood Committee
18 June 2015

ENVIRONMENT AND NEIGHBOURHOOD COMMITTEE
18 June 2015 at 7.30 pm
MEMBERS:
(*Absent)

1.

Councillor Jill Whitehead (Chair), Councillor Nighat Piracha (Vice
Chair) and Councillors Manuel Abellan, Adrian Davey,
Richard Marston, Patrick McManus, Steve Penneck,
*Tony Shields, Paul Wingfield and Hanna Zuchowska.
*Councillor Ruth Dombey (ex-officio).

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies for absence.
2.

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest.
3.

MINUTES OF LAST MEETING

Minutes of the meeting held on 19 March 2015 were agreed as a correct record and
signed by the Chair.
4.

SUSTAINABILITY SERVICE REVIEW

The Committee considered a report on the Sustainability Service Review. It was
recognised that the Council had a strong and enduring commitment to proactive
action on advancing the sustainability agenda as manifested in the council’s
Corporate Plan of 2014/15 to 2017/18. However, in the light of the need to make
budgetary savings, the service had been further reviewed.
The Committee received a presentation on One Planet Sutton which set out the
challenges and service options. The council had adopted One Planet principles and
targets in 2009, which had been further refined at the Environment and
Neighbourhoods Committee in November 2013, to recognise the changed financial
situation for local authorities.
The report provided a review of the current offer and options for the future scope and
strategic direction of the Council’s sustainability approach.
One of the proposals was to withdraw from the EMAS (Eco-Management and Audit
Scheme) which had been in operation for twenty years but was expensive to
maintain. Only four councils including Sutton continued to adopt EMAS, and this
required a full time member of staff to monitor and gather information on detailed
targets. It was recommended that resourcing for environmental risk management
should be focused on the areas of greatest legal and compliance risk rather than
through EMAS. As One Planet covered all aspects of the council, other departments
already monitored and audited targets which were collected for bodies such as
Transport for London and the Government.
A discussion ensued on how successful the One Planet Sutton Scheme had been in
Sutton in encouraging behaviour change, in bringing in outside investment of £8.5m
and making savings for the council of £1.9m in energy bills. This work had been
1

Environment and Neighbourhood Committee
18 June 2015

carried out in conjunction with external partners in the voluntary, public and private
sectors. Members offered examples covering each of the five one planet themes of
cutting carbon emissions, cutting waste, valuing our natural environment, supporting
healthy communities and supporting the local economy.
There were future plans for a community energy scheme which involved wider use
of solar energy especially in schools. Such projects were also being considered
across London, and the Chair reported that these had been discussed at London
Councils where Sutton seemed to be a leader in this field. It was reported that
officers were looking into a range of options for photovoltaic (PV) projects including
community owned PV on school buildings and that any project proposal requiring a
policy decision or investment would be brought to the committee in due course.
Resolved:
1. That Option A (as set out in the published report and Appendix C) is endorsed
as the delivery model for the future structure and strategic directions of the
sustainability team and the One Planet Sutton programme. This would save
the council an estimated £84,700.
2. That the technical amendments to the 2017 One Planet Sutton targets (as set
out in Appendix B to the report) be agreed.
3. That the One Planet Sutton priority targets to receive proactive monitoring
and support from the sustainability team (as set out in Appendix F to the
report) be agreed.
4. That future minor amendments to the One Planet Sutton targets be delegated
to the One Planet Sutton board, in consultation with the Chair of the
Environment and Neighbourhood Committee.
5. That Sutton Council withdraw from EMAS, to be replaced with service-led
responsibility for environmental risk management.
5.

FUTURE PROVISION OF THE NEIGHBOURHOOD RECYCLING CENTRES

The Committee considered a report on the options for the future provision of the
Neighbourhood Recycling Centres (NRCs). The Council had implemented
significant improvements over recent years to the kerbside recycling service which
meant that residents were now able to recycle mixed dry recyclables at home. The
report therefore considered the options for the future provision of the Neighbourhood
Recycling Centres, with a recommendation to remove the mixed recycling banks
from the sites.
Since 2013, all Local Committees had considered at least one NRC review, and
taken the decision to remove the mixed dry recyling banks but to retain the textile
and book banks where these occurred. The Mount at Clockhouse was the only site
to be reviewed where no changes had been made, and this was subject to further
consultation with residents. The removal of such banks had resulted in a
considerable decrease in fly tipping, and the recycling rate had been maintained.
Given the success of the changes made to date, it was proposed that the remaining
recycling banks be removed from Neighbourhood Recycling Centres during autumn
2015.
2

Environment and Neighbourhood Committee
18 June 2015

Officers had started consultation with residents of Clockhouse since the recent Local
Committee to ensure that their concerns were taken into account.
Resolved:
1. That the Council’s mixed dry recycling banks from all Neighbourhood
Recycling Centres be removed, retaining the banks for materials that cannot
be recycled at home.
6.
SUTTON'S LOCAL FLOOD RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY ADOPTION AND PUBLICATION PROPOSALS
The Committee considered a report the publication and adoption of the Council’s
Local Flood Risk Management Strategy. The Sutton Local Flood Risk Management
Strategy outlined the Council’s priorities and provided a delivery plan to manage risk
over the next six years. The action plan will feed into the Environment Agency’s
Thames Flood Risk Management Plan (set for publication in 2015).
Resolved:
1. That the amended final Local Flood Risk Management Strategy be published
following the recent public consultation.
7.
RELEASE OF CAPITAL FUNDING FOR HIGHWAYS MAINTENANCE
PROGRAMME 2015/16 AND UPDATE ON PROCUREMENT OF HIGHWAYS AND
LIGHTING CONTRACTS
The Committee considered a report on the Planned Carriageway and Footway
Maintenance Works Programme and a progress update on the re-procurement of
the highways and street lighting contracts.
An error was highlighted in Appendix A to the report (roads to be resurfaced) where
the ward for Woodside Road should just read Sutton North. Officers also confirmed
that Christmas lights were not included in this programme but came under Local
Committees Public Realm funding.
Resolved:
1. To incur capital expenditure for the 2015/16 Planned Carriageway and
Footway Maintenance Programmes as outlined in the 2012-2016 Capital
Programme.
8.
BUSINESS CASE FOR SHARING A) HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC
MANAGEMENT AND B) REGULATORY SERVICES WITH THE ROYAL
BOROUGH OF KINGSTON
The Committee considered a report on the business case and rationale for shared
services for highways, traffic management and regulatory services between Sutton
and Kingston and the reorganisation of these services into an integrated structure.
The aims of the integrated service, which was one of the first examples of a front line
shared service of this nature, were to maintain current service performance, provide
a more resilient service model which was more flexible, and to achieve savings
which were estimated to be £580,000 by 2017/8.

3

Environment and Neighbourhood Committee
18 June 2015

A member expressed concern about the proposed governance structure and
whether Members queries would be dealt with efficiently. Officers commented that
the governance structure should not impact on the day-to-day operation of the
service, which was intended to be more responsive through the shared service. The
success of the model would be monitored, and could be adapted over time if
necessary. The operating model aligned with the commissioning model being used
by both Kingston and Sutton. The host organisation would be Kingston who would
employ staff involved, but Sutton or Kingston could take the lead for different parts of
the operation, whether Highways or Regulatory Services.
Resolved:
1. That the business case for sharing services for highways, traffic management
and regulatory services with the Royal Borough of Kingston, subject to the
Member agreement in both Councils be approved.
2. That the proposed timetable for the implementation be approved, as detailed
in paragraph 4.13 of the published report.
3. To delegate authority to the Strategic Director of Environment, Housing and
Regeneration to develop and agree proposals, subject to formal consultation
with staff and trade unions.
9.

BELMONT CPZ REVIEW

The Committee considered a report on the Belmont CPZ review after one year of
implementation of new hours of operation and changes to the Blue Badge
entitlement. Officers reported that compliance and feedback had been good. A
Member asked for the faded yellow lines to be redone.
Resolved:
1. That the successful implementation of the controls is noted and agreed that
no further changes or reviews are necessary for the Belmont CPZ, separate
from any wider review of zones across the Borough.
The meeting ended at 9.43 pm
Chair:
Date:

4

